

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAÚL LABRADOR,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO,
APPLICANT

v.

PAM POE,
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY

CHASE B. STRANGIO
Counsel of Record
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
cstrangio@aclu.org
(212) 284-7320

(Additional Counsel Listed on
Signature Page)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Factual Background 7

 1. The Treatment of Adolescents with Gender
 Dysphoria 7

 2. HB 71 14

 B. Proceedings Below 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. There is Not a Reasonable Probability that this
 Court Will Grant Certiorari 19

 A. This Case Does Not Present the Question
 Applicant Raises 19

 B. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the
 Question Presented by Applicant Because it
 Involves an Injunction Prohibiting State
 Officials from Enforcing State Law in a Single-
 District Jurisdiction 19

 II. Applicant Does Not Have a Fair Prospect of Reversal
 of the Scope of the Injunction 24

 III. There Will be no Irreparable Harm to Applicant or
 Third Parties if the Requested Stay is Denied 28

 IV. There Would Be Severe and Immediate Irreparable Harm
 to Plaintiffs and the Public Interest if the Stay is
 Granted 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX..... 1a

 Appendix A: District court complaint,
 May 31, 2023 1a

 Appendix B: District court stipulation,
 July 18, 2023 38a

Appendix C: District court memorandum of law,
September 5, 2023 41a
Appendix D: District court motion,
January 3, 2024 80a
Appendix E: District court brief,
May 31, 2023 82a
Appendix F: Other record excerpts 90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Brandt v. Rutledge</u> , No. 4:21-CV-00450, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023) .	6
<u>Brandt v. Rutledge</u> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<u>Brandt v. Rutledge</u> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021)	6
<u>Brown v. Plata</u> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	25
<u>Certain Named and Unnamed Noncitizen Children v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	18
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corporation v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	28
<u>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</u> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	23
<u>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</u> , No. 3:23-CV-230-DJH, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023)	6
<u>Doe v. Gonzales</u> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	19
<u>Doe v. Ladapo</u> , No. 4:23-CV-114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)	6
<u>Does 1-3 v. Mills</u> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	5
<u>Edwards v. Hope Medical Group for Women</u> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	19
<u>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</u> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	6
<u>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</u> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)	6

<u>Glossip v. Gross</u> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	30
<u>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</u> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	3
<u>Heckler v. Lopez</u> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983)	17
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<u>Hutto v. Finney</u> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	25
<u>K.C. v. Individual Members of Medical Licensing Board Of Indiana</u> , No. 1:23-cv-00595, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	6
<u>Koe v. Noggle</u> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)	6
<u>L.W. v. Skrmetti</u> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	6
<u>L.W. v. Skrmetti</u> , No. 3:23-CV-00376, 2023 WL 4232308 (M.D. Tenn. June 28, 2023)	6
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 589 U.S. 343 (1996)	28
<u>O'Rourke v. Levine</u> , 80 S. Ct. 623 (1960)	18
<u>Packwood v. Senate Select Committee on Ethics</u> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	3, 18
<u>Poe v. Drummond</u> , No. 23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 4560820 (N.D. Okla. July 17, 2023)	6
<u>Rostker v. Goldberg</u> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	18
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	17

<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,</u> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	25
<u>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,</u> 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	18, 30
<u>Trump v. Hawaii,</u> 585 U.S. 667 (2023)	22
<u>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,</u> 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	25
<u>United States v. Texas,</u> 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	23, 24
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26
<u>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25
<u>Yeshiva University v. Yu Pride Alliance,</u> 143 S. Ct. 1 (2022)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	18
Idaho Code § 18-1506C.....	1, 14, 15, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel L. Bray, <u>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction,</u> 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	23
--	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	4, 24
U.S. Court of Appeals 9th Cir. R. 31-2.....	2, 17
U.S. Court of Appeals 9th Cir. R. 3-3.....	2, 17
